RESOLUTION 77-8

A RESOLUTION TO REQUEST THE CLOSING OF CITY COURT BY JULY 1, 1977

WHEREAS, City Court is operating with a full staff and an annual budget of \$32,400 in 1977; and

WHEREAS, the present caseload of City Court does not justify such expenditure; and

WHEREAS, the financial resources of the City of Bloomington are limited;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, that:

SECTION I. The City Court Judge is requested to prepare and present to the Utilities and Public Facilities Committee of this Council, within two weeks of the passage of this resolution, a schedule for closing all cases in City Court prior to July 1, 1977.

SECTION II. The City Clerk and staff, presently assigned to City Court functions, are requested to aid in the closing out of cases in City Court, and begin to provide staff assistance to the Common Council.

SECTION III. The City Controller is requested to cease payment for all claims and obligations of City Court, other than the salary of the Judge, not later than July 1, 1977.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this day of ______,1977, by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana.

Thomas O Middleton, President Bloomington Common Council

APPROVED this _____day of ______, 1977, by the Mayor.

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor City of Bloomington, Indiana